3) The said Mr. Dnyanoba Dhondiba Shinde, Mr. Rajendra

Dnyanoba Shinde and Mr. Sanjay Dnyanoba Shinde sold the said land

vide registered Sale Deed Dt. 8/8/1989 transferred the said property in

favuur of Mrs. Yasmin Asgar Patel for consideration of Rs. 1,90,000/­

(Rs, One Lac Ninety Thousand Only). The said Sale Deed is a

registered in the office of Sub-Registrar, Maval, at Sr.No. 64211989.
4) As per the contents of the said Sale Deed possession was alSo

delivered in favour of Mrs. Yasmin Asgar Patel. Accordingly, the name

of said Mrs.

[...]

Murlidhar Kashinath Bhondave and his name was duly mutated in the

7/12 extract as Owner of the said land.

2) The said Mr. Murlidhar Kashinath Bhondave sold the said land

vide registered Sale Deed Dt. 8/8/1989 transferred in favour of Mrs.
Yasmin Asgar Patel for consideration of Rs, 1,95,000/- (Rs. One Lac

Ninety Five Thousand Only). The said Sale Deed is a registered in the

office of Sub-Registrar, Maval, at Sr. No, 641/1989.

3) As per the contents of the said Sale Deed possession was also

delivered in favour of Mrs. Yasmin Asgar Patel. Accordingly, the name

of said Mrs.

[...]

ownership column and the names of daughters and wives were enrered

in other rights column of7/12 extract of the said property. I
2) On 18/10/2004 the said owners executed Devellphtcllt

Agreement in favour of Mrs. Yasmin Asgar Patel for consideratibn of

Rs. 13,50,000/- (Rs. Thirteen Lac Fifty Thousand Only) Whk~ was

higher than the then Government market value of the said pro~erty.

The said Development Agreement is registered in the office of Sub­

Registrar, Mulashi at Sr. No. 5934/2004. As pel' the contents ofth said

Development Agreement possession was also handed over Ii)' til said